

No. 21-55869

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BACKCOUNTRY AGAINST DUMPS; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

TERRA-GEN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC;
CAMPO BAND OF DIEGUENO MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. 3:20-CV-02343-JLS-DEB

HONORABLE JANIS L. SAMMARTINO

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Kendra J. Hall (Bar No. 166836)
Rebecca L. Reed (Bar No. 275833)
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES &
SAVITCH LLP
525 B Street, Suite 2200
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619.238.1900
Facsimile: 619.235.0398
kendra.hall@procopio.com
rebecca.reed@procopio.com

Attorneys for Appellee Campo Band of Diegueno Mission Indians

[Oral Argument Requested]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. HISTORY OF THE TRIBE’S EFFORTS TO DEVELOP ITS REMOTE LANDS AND LIMITED NATURAL RESOURCES	4
A. The Tribe Has Inherent Sovereign Rights to Develop Its Land and Natural Resources to Advance Its Own Tribal Goals	4
B. The Tribe’s Efforts to Develop Its Land and Improve Its Economic Condition Have Been Stymied by Its Remote Location and Backcountry Against Dumps’ Self-Interested Interference	8
C. The Lease and Project with Terra-Gen Are the Realization of the Tribe’s Energy Vision and the Primary Source of Funds for the Tribe’s Operations	12
II. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Seeks to Vacate the Federal Approvals and Halt the Project.....	16
B. Order Granting the Tribe’s Motion to Intervene and Sustaining Evidentiary Objections to Plaintiffs’ Evidence Relating to Tribal Governance.....	18
C. The District Court Dismisses the Action Under Rule 19(b) Based on Its Determination That the Tribe Is a Required and Indispensable Party That Cannot Be Joined Due to Sovereign Immunity.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24

LEGAL STANDARDS	27
A. Rule 19 Involves a Case-Specific Determination About Whether an Action, “in Equity and Good Conscience,” May Proceed Without a Required Absent Party	27
B. Standard of Review: the District Court’s Decision to Dismiss Is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion and Its Weighing of Factors Is Reviewed for Clear Error.....	30
C. Plaintiffs Have Waived Arguments Not Adequately Raised in Their Opening Brief.....	31
ARGUMENT	33
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Under Rule 19 in Determining That the Tribe Was a Required and Indispensable Party.....	33
A. The Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity Is Uncontested.....	33
B. The District Court Correctly Refused to Decide Issues of Internal Tribal Governance.....	34
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining That the Tribe Is a Required Party Under Rule 19(a)	35
D. The District Court Applied the Correct Standard of Review ...	40
E. No Other Existing Party Represents the Sovereignty and Socioeconomic Interests of the Tribe	45
F. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Under Rule 19(b) in Deciding That “in Equity and Good Conscience” This Action Should Not Proceed Without the Tribe	50
II. The Public-Rights Exception to Rule 19 Is Inapplicable Because Plaintiffs Are Self-Interested and Their Requested Relief Would Destroy Legally Protected Rights of the Tribe	54
CONCLUSION.....	57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alto v. Black</i> 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Bakia v. County of Los Angeles</i> 687 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Balla v. Idaho</i> 29 F.4th 1019 (9th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>Brookfield Communications, Inc. v. West Coast Entertainment Corp.</i> 174 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Pizarchik</i> 858 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Colo. 2012).....	54
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>CSL, L.L.C. v. Imperial Bldg. Products, Inc.</i> 2006 WL 3526924 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 21, 2006)	41, 42
<i>D.A.R.E. America v. Rolling Stone Magazine</i> 270 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland General Electric Company</i> 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 48

Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affairs
 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)passim

Disabled Rights Action Committee v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.
 375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004)45

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.
 953 F.2d 478 (9th Cir. 1991)41

Greenwood v. F.A.A
 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)31

Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington
 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)31, 32

Jamul Action Committee v. Simermeyer
 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020)3, 38

Kescoli v. Babbitt
 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)passim

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.
 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....33

Lennar Mare Island, LLC v. Steadfast Insurance Company
 139 F.Supp.3d 1141 (E.D. Cal. 2015)49

Lomayalaktewa v. Hathaway
 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)39

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity
 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)passim

Maljack Productions, Inc. v. GoodTimes Home Video Corp.
 81 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1996)32

Manybeads v. U.S.
 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000)44

Manygoats v. Kleppe
 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)49, 50, 56

McDonald v. Means
 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002)47

McShan v. Sherrill
 283 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1960)31

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community
 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....33, 57

National Licorice Co. v. N.L.R.B.
 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....29

Nealey v. Transportacion Maritima Mexicana, S.A.,
 662 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1980)30

Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe
 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....33

Paiute-Shoshone Indians of Bishop Community of Bishop Colony, Cal.
v. City of Los Angeles
 637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011)31

Pit River Home and Agr. Co-op. Ass’n v. U.S.
 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)52

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson
 390 U.S. 103 (1968).....28

Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt
 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994)26, 44

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel
 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....28, 51, 53, 54

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....33

Shermoen v. U.S.
 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)30, 56

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt
 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)48, 49

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Kennedy
 687 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2009)19, 34

Tinoco v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.
 327 F.R.D. 651 (S.D. Cal. 2018)31

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America
 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....46, 47

U.S. v. Algoma Lumber Co.
 305 U.S. 415 (1939).....47

U.S. v. Wheeler
 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....33

White v. University of California
 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)26, 29, 54

White v. University of California
 (N.D. Cal., Oct. 9, 2012, No. C 12-01978 RS) 2012 WL 12335354, aff'd (9th
 Cir. 2014) 765 F.3d 1010.....50

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

25 C.F.R.
 § 162.....13
 § 162.003.....19

25 U.S.C.
 § 415.....13

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291.....4
 § 1331.....3
 § 1337.....3
 § 1346.....3
 § 1361.....4
 § 2201.....4
 § 2202.....4

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347passim

Fed. R. App. P.	
Rule 28(a)(9)(A)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule (12)(b)(7)	31
Rule 19	passim
Rule 19(a)	passim
Rule 19(a)(1)	27, 45
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)	27
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	44
Rule 19(a)(2)	27
Rule 19(b)	passim
Rule 24	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1359 (3d ed.)	31
1 <i>Cohen's Handbook of Indian Law</i> §§ 4.04, 4.06, 7.04 (2019)	34
